
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

Place
NEW Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10th November, 2016
b) Matters Arising

4. Improvement Board Report - 14th November, 2016  (Pages 9 - 16)

Briefing Note of the Director for Children’s Services

5. Improving and Redesigning City Council Children's Residential Care 
Provision  (Pages 17 - 26)

Report of the Executive Director for People 

6. Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes - Public Consultation  
(Pages 27 - 72)

Report of the Executive Director for People

7. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 73 - 76)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 84)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 30 November 2016

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 8th December, 
2016  giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, S Bains, D Gannon, S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), D Kershaw, M Lapsa, A Lucas, P Male, 
K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, M Mutton (Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), 
E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 10 November 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor Gannon)
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor P Male
Councillor S Walsh (substitute for Councillor Miks)

Co-Opted Members: Mrs Hanson

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Members:

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor K Maton
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor P Seaman

Employees (by Directorate):
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
G Kell, People Directorate
L Pardy-McLaughlin, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
M Stokes, People Directorate
R Sugars, Resources Directorate
G Thomas, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillors D Gannon, A Khan, A Lucas, C Miks
K Jones, R Potter 

Public Business

32. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

33. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October, 2016 
[...]
antly Coventry schools had also 
played a key role in meeting the needs of newly arrived communities, as had local 
NHS services.

There was cross-party support from the Scrutiny Board for the proposals and they 
agreed that the decision of the Leader, Cabinet Member’s and officers was the 
right thing for the City to do, continuing Coventry’s tradition as a city of Peace and 
Reconciliation.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet Member 
and officers on the following:

 Costs and grants
 Criticism and opposition 
 Corporate Parent responsibilities for the young people including progress in 

school
 Considerations prior to placement including family and religious support
 Expertise and support of local voluntary sector agencies

The Scrutiny Board requested data on progress of these children in school in the 
education performance report to be considered in January, 2017.
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board agreed the recommendations in the 
report and the additional recommendations in the briefing note 

(1) Approve and endorse the three schemes proposed by Central 
Government to support and care for unaccompanied asylum seeking 
and refugee children

(2) Note that the City Council has registered for the National Transfer 
Scheme (this decision having been made by the Chief Executive in 

Page 4



– 3 –

consultation with the Leader as a decision having been required in an 
emergency) 

(3) Delegate responsibility to the Executive Director People to confirm the 
total number of unaccompanied children that could be placed in the 
City for the remainder of this financial year.

(4) Confirm the City Council’s commitment to welcoming children and 
families identified under the Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement 
Scheme.

(5) To note the financial implications of resolving to support and care for 
unaccompanied asylum seeking and refugee children as detailed in this 
report.

(6) Cabinet consider the additional information
(7)  Notify that meeting the needs of this vulnerable group places our 

potential financial burden on the LA and partners (NHS and Schools) 
(8)    Promote locally and nationally for all councils to take an equal share of 

responsibility for these children
(9)    Petition central government for a full family formula

35. Coventry Youth Offending Service (CYOS) Youth Justice Plan 2016/17 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director for People 
which provided information about the Youth Offending Service in Coventry and the 
Youth Justice Plan. Appended to the report were the Inspection Report and Action 
Plan and the Youth Justice Plan.

The briefing note provided information about the Coventry Youth Offending 
Service (CYOS) Youth Justice Plan, which has been agreed and signed off by its 
Statutory Partners, and sought endorsement of the plan that will be submitted to 
The Parliamentary Library in line with the requirements of the Crime Disorder Act, 
1998.  It also provided an update on the outcome of HM Inspectorate of Probation 
Short Quality Screening inspection that was undertaken in July 2016 and the 
service’s response.

CYOS were required to report against three national indicators: 

 Reducing the number of young people entering the criminal justice 
system (FTE)

 Reducing re offending

 Reducing the use of custody for young people
The briefing note included headlines and priorities. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:

 Safeguarding as an area for improvement
 Performance management and supervision of staff
 Positive work activities and communication of these
 Positive partnership working 
 How scrutiny could input earlier in the process
 Family support team
 Timescales

Page 5



– 4 –

RESOLVED that 

(1) the Scrutiny Board agreed the recommendation in the report to 
endorse the Coventry Youth Offending Service (CYOS) Youth Justice 
Plan that will be submitted to The Parliamentary Library in line with 
the requirement
[...]
 Laptops)

In addition, all schools must meet the requirements set out in section 78 of the 
Education Act 2002 and promote the spiritual, moral, social and cultural values 
(SMSC) to develop their pupils in “Self knowledge, self-esteem and self-
confidence, distinguish right from wrong, contributing to their locality and society, 
further tolerance and harmony encourage respect for other people and the rule of 
the law.”  The achievement against this requirement was assessed through 
Ofsted.

The principles of the Prevent Duty were clearly outlined in support of the Equality 
Act – ‘Extremism’ is defined in the 2011 Prevent strategy “as vocal or active 

Page 6



– 5 –

opposition to fundamental British values, including democracy, the rule of law, 
individual liberty and mutual respect and tolerance of different faiths and beliefs.”

A large part of the response to the Duty had been to provide training and 
awareness to schools in the City. Since October 2015, and the appointment of the 
Prevent Co-ordinator, further training had been available. During that time almost 
40 schools had been directly trained by the Co-ordinator, with over 1,000 staff 
attending, the principal form of training was based on the Home Office model 
known as the Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent.

The Government required all areas to establish a Channel Panel.  A multi-agency 
group, led by the Local Authority, with its principal aim to provide a safeguarding 
support to individuals who may be at risk of radicalisation.

The Scrutiny Board appreciated the work of officers on Prevent.

The Scrutiny Board questioned Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet Members and 
officers on the following:

 Training in Coventry
 Partnership working
 Faith organisations
 Monitoring training 
 Work with Universities

The Board sought clarification that all schools had received quality training. 

RESOLVED that 
1. the Scrutiny Board considered the report and requested that the 

Cabinet Member congratulate officers and continue to work with 
partner organisations and agencies in the city

2. data regarding the number of schools delivering prevent training be 
made available

3. officers monitor the quality of the training where we can gain access 
to the material

37. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
outstanding actions requested by the Board and that the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People referred the Health Visiting recommendation to 
officers.

38. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme and requested that we hold a 
future meeting in a school.

RESOLVED that arrangements be made to hold a future Scrutiny Board 
meeting in a school.

39. Any Other Business 

Page 7



– 6 –

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)

Page 8



 Briefing note 

To:          Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)               8th December 2016 

Subject:  Progress on Children’s Services Improvement Plan in response to Ofsted Single  
                Inspection and the Review of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress with the 
Children’s Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board on 14 November 2016. The report is based on data from October 2016, unless stated 
otherwise. The next Improvement Board will be held on 14th December 2016. 

2 Recommendations
 

2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the progress made to date.

2) Receive regular updates from the Children’s Services Improvement Board that will 
include further progress relating to the children’s services improvement plan, 
including feedback from Ofsted and the DfE

3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background

3.1 The Ofsted Inspec
[...]
en’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                                                   
Date: 8th December 2016

Subject: Improving and Redesigning City Council Children’s Residential Care Provision

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board on the different options for 

the reconfiguration of the City Council Children’s Residential Care Provision.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Consider the options for the redesign as proposed in Appendix 1.

2) Promote and encourage participation in the consultation to those who may be 
affected by any of the proposed changes.  

3)  Identify any further comments or recommendations for the Cabinet Member.

3 Information/Background
3.1 Children’s Internal Residential Care Redesign is one of eight projects which form part of the 

Children’s Services Transformation Programme, and sets out to improve the quality of 
children’s homes provided by the Council, whilst realising revenue benefits.  It is planned 
that the redesign of the service will reduce spend on external residential provision by 
creating additional internal capacity by utilising the existing resource tied up in the current 
provision. The proposal is to provide homes with additional capacity, higher levels of 
occupancy and improved quality of care that represent better value for money.

3.2 The report, at Appendix 1, recommends a period of stakeholder consultation to explore 
options for the reconfiguration of the service by providing 4 smaller homes for children to 
replace the existing provision at Gravel Hill and The Grange children’s homes.  The 
proposal is based on an identified need to create a more coherent, modern and suitable 
model of provision for the future care of Coventry’s children and young people who require 
a residential home while they are being looked after by the local authority.

3.3 Members of the Bo
[...]
ses of 
eight discrete projects, largely falling under the 2 broad themes of workforce redesign and looked 
after children placements.  
Children’s Internal Residential Care Redesign is one of the eight projects and sets out to improve 
the quality of children’s homes provided by the Council, whilst realising revenue benefits.  It is 
planned that the redesign of the service will reduce spend on external residential provision by 
creating additional internal capacity by utilising the existing resource tied up in the current 
provision. The proposal is to provide homes with additional capacity, higher levels of occupancy 
and improved quality of care that represent better value for money.

This report recommends a period of stakeholder consultation to explore options for the 
reconfiguration of the service by providing 4 smaller homes for children to replace the existing 
provision at Gravel Hill and The Grange children’s homes.  The proposal is based on an identified 

                             Public report
Cabinet Member Report 

/Cabinet Member/Council Report
(delete as appropriate)

Page 19



need to create a more coherent, modern and suitable model of provision for the future care of 
Coventry’s children and young people who require a residential home while they are being looked 
after by the local authority.

Recommendations

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People is recommended to support a period of 
consultation on the proposal to change the way that Council operated Children’s Residential 
Care Homes are provided.  

List of Appendices included:

There are no appendices included in this report

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

Yes, Corporate Parenting Board

Will this report go to Council?

No 

Page 20



Report title: Improving and Redesigning City Council Children’s Residential Care 
Provision

1. Context (or background
[...]
olvement 
and Partnerships

People 4/11/16

 Suzanne Bennett Governance 
Services Officer

Resources 7/11/16 7/11/16

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Rachael Sugars Finance Manager  Resources 7/11/16
Legal: Julie Newman Legal Services 

Manager (People)
Resources 4/11/16

Director: John Gregg Director, Children’s 
Services

People 5/11/16

Members: Councillor Ruane, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People

7/11/6

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings 

Page 26

mailto:Keith.Francis@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


 Briefing note 

To:  Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                                                   
Date: 8th December 2016

Subject: Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes – Public Consultation

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board of changes to the 

education travel assistance policy.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Consider the proposed changes to the travel assistance policy in Appendix A

2) Promote and encourage participation in the consultation to those who may be 
affected by any of the proposed changes.  

3) Identify any further comments or recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet 
Member.

3 Information/Background
3.1 Coventry City Council has statutory responsibilities for travel assistance for eligible children 

and young people. However, it currently over-provides traditional forms of transport for 
children and young people compared to statutory duties and the provision made by other 
local authorities. 

3.2 There are two key consequences of this. Firstly, some children and young people are 
missing out on the opportunity to develop independent travel skills. Independent travel 
skills gained in adolescence can be taken forward into adult life. Secondly, there is 
significant forecast overspend on the Council’s Home to School Transport budget (2016/17 
quarter 1 forecast £3.5m spend against a £3.1m budget).  Current policies and practice are 
not aligned with national statutory duties. 

3.3 The Cabinet Member report at Appendix A recommends a public consultation on a revised 
travel assistance policy (for school aged children and young people aged 5-16 years old) 
and an amendment to the existing post 16 travel assistance policy that includes the levying 
of a travel assistance charge for post-16 travel with exemption for low-income families. 

3.4 At his meeting on the 10th November, the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
approved a public consultation from 21st November 2016 to 13th January 2017, leading to 
a report back to the Cabinet on 7th March 2017, on the following:

a) A revised Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age Children) which aligns the 
statutory walking distance eligibility criteria to national levels and has a stronger focus 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2

on the Council’s travel assistance on public transport and innovative travel options 
aimed at reducing dependence on minibus and taxi options as appropriate.

b) A new Travel Assistance Policy for post 16 and post 19 students that fully reflects 
current statutory requirements.  This policy includes a contributory charge towards the 
cost of travel assistance for all post-16 students whose families do not meet the criteria 
for low income household concessions.

3.5 Members of the Board are recommended to consider the proposals and feedback in 
response to the consultation. More information and the consultation questionnaire can be 
found here:

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/travelconsult

Appendix A – Cabinet Member Report – Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes – Public 
Consultation
Appendix B – Consultation Information Sheet

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
Resources Directorate
024 7683 1172
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 28

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/travelconsult


 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 10 November 2016

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills - Councillor K Maton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
People 

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes – Public Consultation 

Is this a key decision?

No – although this matter affects all wards, the proposals are for approval of a period of 
consultation and therefore not a key decision.

Executive Summary:

Coventry City Council has statutory responsibilities for travel assistance for eligible children and 
young people. However, it currently over-provides traditional forms of transport for children and 
young people compared to statutory duties and the provision made by other local authorities. 

There are two key consequences of this. Firstly, some children and young people are missing out 
on the opportunity to develop independent travel skills. Independent travel skills gained in 
adolescence can be taken forward into adult life. Secondly, there is significant forecast overspend 
on the Council’s Home to School Transport budget (2016/17 quarter 1 forecast £3.5m spend 
against a £3.1m budget).  Current policies and practice are not aligned with national statutory 
duties. 

This report recommends a public consultation on a revised travel assistance policy (for school 
aged children and young people aged 5-16 years old) and an amendment to the existing post 16 
travel assistance policy that includes the levying of a travel assistance charge for post-16 travel 
with exemption for low-income families. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills is recommended to approve a public consultation 
from 21st November 2016 to 13th January 2017, leading to a report back to the Cabinet on 7th March 
2017, on the following:

a) A revised Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age Children) which aligns the statutory 
walking distance eligibility criteria to national levels and has a stronger focus on the Council’s 

Page 29



2

travel assistance on public transport and innovative travel options aimed at reducing 
dependence on minibus and taxi options as appropriate.

b) A new Travel Assistance Policy for post 16 and post 19 students that fully reflects current 
statutory requirements.  This policy includes a contributory charge towards the cost of travel 
assistance for all post-16 students whose families do not meet the criteria for low income 
household concessions.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: New Travel Assistance Policy (for children aged 5-16 years old of school age)
Appendix 2: New Post 16 and Post 19 Travel Assistance Policy for students accessing 

Further Education
Appendix 3: Equality Community Analysis

Background papers:

None

Other useful documents:

 Department for Education: Home to school travel and transport guidance – Statutory guidance 
for local authorities July 2014 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/445407/Home_
to_School_Travel_and_Transport_Guidance.pdf

 Department for Education: Post-16 transport to education and training – Statutory guidance 
for local authorities (February 2014). 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/277016/Post-
16_Transport_Guidance.pdf

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 30

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/445407/Home_to_School_Travel_and_Transport_Guidance.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/445407/Home_to_School_Travel_and_Transport_Guidance.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/277016/Post-16_Transport_Guidance.pdf
https://w
[...]
rt must be completed and before formal consultation is undertaken and must be 
available during the consultation stage.

Author of this document: Adrian Coles

Name of Service Area/Proposal: Special Education Needs Travel Assistance

Head of Service: Jeannette Essex

Date of completion: 20th October 2016

Background to the planned changes

1. What is the background to the planned changes? Why is this change being considered? If 
further information is available on the different scenarios that have been considered as part of 
this work, provide a link to the public document which contains this information.

Coventry City Council has statutory responsibilities for travel assistance for eligible children and young 
people. However, it currently over-provides traditional forms of transport for children and young people 
compared to statutory duties and the provision made by other local authorities.  

There are two key consequences of this. Firstly, some children and young people are missing out on 
the opportunity to develop independent travel skills. Independent travel skills gained in adolescence 
can be taken forward into adult life. Secondly, there is significant forecast overspend on the Council’s 
Home to School Transport budget (2016/17 quarter 1 forecast £3.5m spend against a £3.1m budget).  
Current policies and practice are not aligned with national statutory duties.  

The recommendation is for a public consultation on the following proposals: 

a) A revised Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age Children) which aligns the statutory 
walking distance eligibility criteria to national levels and has a stronger focus on the Council’s travel 
assistance on public transport and innovative travel options aimed at reducing dependence on 
minibus and taxi options as appropriate. 

b) A new Travel Assistance Policy for post 16 and post 19 students that fully reflects current statutory 
requirements.  This policy includes a contributory charge towards the cost

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 8 December 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male

Co-Opted Members: Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Members: Councillor K Maton
Councillor E Ruane 

Employees (by Directorate):
A Coles, People Directorate
J Essex, People Directorate
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar, C Miks and P Seaman 
S Hanson and R Potter

Public Business

40. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Kershaw declared an interest in Minute 44/16 below in that he had 
previously made decisions on the Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes 
Issue and he left the room while the item was discussed.

41. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th November, 2016, were approved. 

42. Improvement Board Report - 14th November, 2016 

Further to Minute 25/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 14th November, 2016, based on data 
from October, 2016.

The progress report included an update on the six themes aligned to the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Notice and appended to the report 
was the Children’s Services Improvement Plan on a page 2016-17.



– 2 –

 
At the request of the Scrutiny Board the regular report had been amended to 
highlight improvements since the last report. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Members, and officers on the Ofsted 
letter which summarised the monitoring visit to Children’s Services on 8th and 9th 
November, 2016 and had been published on 8th December, 2016. 

The Director of Children’s Services noted that the Department 
for Education (DfE) assess progress against the improvement journey whereas 
Ofsted look at improvements to outcomes for children in specific cases.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:
 Response to the letter and action plan 
 Making supervision reflective
 Concerns about lack of progress
 Training for chairs of child protection conferences
 Assurance about risk

The Scrutiny Board congratulated officers on recruitment reducing the reliance on 
agency staff.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted progress and request that the next 
update include the Improvement Board response to the Ofsted letter. 

43. Improving and Redesigning City Council Children's Residential Care 
Provision 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note and Report of the Executive 
Director for People which detailed different options for the reconfiguration of the 
City Council Children’s Residential Care Provision.

Children’s Internal Residential Care Redesign was one of eight projects which 
formed part of the Children’s Services Transformation Programme, and set out to 
improve the quality of children’s homes provided by the Council, whilst realising 
revenue benefits.  It was planned that the redesign of the service would reduce 
spend on external residential provision by creating additional internal capacity by 
utilising the existing resource tied up in the current provision. The proposal was to 
provide homes with additional capacity, higher levels of occupancy and improved 
quality of care that represent better value for money.

The Cabinet Member Report, appended to the briefing note recommended a 
period of stakeholder consultation to explore options for the reconfiguration of the 
service by providing 4 smaller homes for children to replace the existing provision 
at Gravel Hill and The Grange children’s homes.  The proposal was based on an 
identified need to create a more coherent, modern and suitable model of provision 
for the future care of Coventry’s children and young people who required a 
residential home while they were being looked after by the local authority.  

The Board were requested to consider the proposals as part of the stakeholder 
consultation.  At the suggestion of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 



– 3 –

People the Chair of the Scrutiny Board had invited the Westwood Ward 
Councillors who would be affected by the proposals.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Members and officers on the following:
 The potential challenges and opposition to changes
 The importance of communication with ward councillors and residents
 Short term placements for assessment of needs
 Less children’s homes and more homes for children with opportunities to 

prepare children for adult life and responsibility
 Corporate Parent responsibilities
 Finances
 Voice of the Children and Consultation input from Voices of Care and Care 

Leavers

The Scrutiny Board welcomed the discussion about smaller homes for children in 
Coventry. 

RESOLVED that 
1) the Scrutiny Board support Option 1, the recommended proposal and 

request that the following be involved in the process:
• local Councillors
• local residents 
• Voices of Care 
• Care Leavers

2) Scrutiny Board contributions be included in the report for 
consideration by Cabinet following the consultation and a Briefing to 
be sent to the Cabinet Member

44. Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes - Public Consultation 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note and Report of the Executive 
Director for People which provided information on proposed changes to the 
Education Travel Assistance Policy.

The report recognised that Coventry City Council has statutory responsibilities for 
travel assistance for eligible children and young people. However, it currently over-
provided traditional forms of transport for children and young people compared to 
statutory duties and the provision made by other local authorities.  As a 
consequence, some children and young people were missing out on the 
opportunity to develop independent travel skills.  Independent travel skills gained 
in adolescence can be taken forward into adult life.  Also there was significant 
forecast overspend on the Council’s Home to School Transport budget (2016/17 
quarter 1 forecast £3.5m spend against a £3.1m budget).  Current policies and 
practice were not aligned with national statutory duties. 

The Cabinet Member report appended to the briefing note recommended a public 
consultation on a revised travel assistance policy (for school aged children and 
young people aged 5-16 years old) and an amendment to the existing post 16 
travel assistance policy that included the levying of a travel assistance charge for 
post-16 travel with exemption for low-income families.  At his meeting on the 10th 
November 2016 (minute 3/16 refers), the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 



– 4 –

approved a public consultation from 21st November 2016 to 13th January 2017, 
leading to a report back to the Cabinet on 7th March 2017, on the following:
a) A revised Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age Children) which 
aligned the statutory walking distance eligibility criteria to national levels and had a 
stronger focus on the Council’s travel assistance on public transport and 
innovative travel options aimed at reducing dependence on minibus and taxi 
options as appropriate.

b) A new Travel Assistance Policy for post 16 and post 19 students that fully 
reflected current statutory requirements.  This policy included a contributory 
charge towards the cost of travel assistance for all post-16 students whose 
families did not meet the criteria for low income household concessions.

The Scrutiny Board were recommended to consider the proposals and feedback in 
response to the consultation. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:
 The number of young people potentially affected and if they have been 

contacted
 Enhanced resource provision
 Reassuring those not affected
 Cost of providing what is statutory requirement 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board agreed the recommendations and 
requested that 

1. Officers directly contact parents and carers affected as a matter of 
urgency

2. The cost of providing only what was statutorily required be shared 
with the Board

45. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
outstanding actions requested by the Board and that there were a number of items 
outstanding.

RESOLVED that the officers with Outstanding Items be contacted.

46. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme and requested that the Cabinet 
Reports referred to in minute 43/16 and 44/16 above be shared with the Scrutiny 
Board for information in the new year.  Officers to investigate Member visits to 
residential homes.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member reports be circulated to the Scrutiny 
Board and officers investigate member visits to residential childrens homes.

47. Any Other Business 



– 5 –

Congratulations to the Horizon Team
The Scrutiny Board would like to send their congratulations to the Horizon Team 
for winning a silver award at the National Award Ceremony

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)


